
WIRING
DWG. NO.

SHEET

HMI, NFPA

B

PXMI-S516F W

PXMI-S516F B1

CHR CHR

04/19/12 04/19/12

PENTA MEDICAL COMP

BFH

04/18/12

W-1

CONFIDENTIAL DISCLOSURE:
This drawing is the property of the CAMPBELL GROUP of the SCOTT FETZER
COMPANY and subject to return on demand.  Its contents are confidential

and must not be copied or submitted to outside parties for use or
examination.

SIZE

DWG. TYPE

PANEL TYPE

DRAWN
BY

CHECKED
BY

ENGINEERING
APPROVAL

OPTIONAL:

CHKDNAMEECNDATE

04/18/12 22722 BFH CHR

REVISIONREV

B-1 RELEASE TO PRODUCTION

BACNET, WEBSRVR,

SEE TABLE 1 FOR BRANCH CIRCUIT
PROTECTION

1

5 6

2

43

MP1A

1

5 6

2

43

MP1B

MS1A

1

3

5

2

4

6

MS1B

1

3

5

2

4

6

M1A

L3

L2

L1

M1B

L3

L2

L1

A
POWER
UNIT #1A
MP1A

A
POWER 
UNIT #1B
MP1B

A
POWER 
UNIT #1C
MP1C

M1C

L3

L2

L1

MS1C

1

3

5

2

4

6

1

5 6

2

43

MP1C

B
POWER
UNIT #2A
MP2A

M2A

L3

L2

L1

MS2A

1

3

5

2

4

6

1

5 6

2

43

MP2A

1

5 6

2

43

MP2C MS2C

1

3

5

2

4

6

M2C

L3

L2

L1

B
POWER
UNIT #2C
MP2C

1

5 6

2

43

MP2B MS2B

1

3

5

2

4

6

M2B

L3

L2

L1

B
POWER 
UNIT #2B
MP2B

SEE TABLE 1

1

5 6

2

43

MP3A

1

5 6

2

43

MP3B

MS3A

1

3

5

2

4

6

MS3B

1

3

5

2

4

6

M4A

L3

L2

L1

M4B

L3

L2

L1

C
POWER
UNIT #3A
MP3A

C
POWER 
UNIT #3B
MP3B

L1 L2 L3

AT3A

AT2A

AT1A

AT3B

AT2B

AT1B

AT3A

AT2A

AT1A

BT3A

BT2A

BT1A

BT3B

BT2B

BT1B

BT3C

BT2C

BT1C

CT3A

CT2A

CT1A

CT3B

CT2B

CT1B

1

5 6

2

43

MP3C MS3C

1

3

5

2

4

6

M4B

L3

L2

L1

C
POWER 
UNIT #3C
MP3CCT3C

CT2C

CT1C

CHRBFHPXEC_3302/01/13CHANGE TRANSDUCER & FAN LOCATIONC-1

07/20/15D-1 BACNET CARD UPDATE ADD ISOLATION RELAYS PXEC0110 AJL KMD

09/10/18E ADDED FAN WIRING PXEC0169 AKH KMD



G
POWER
120V CONTROL
FU1&2  A, B

002A

002B 001

002C

W

01
PRIMARY
TRANSFORMER ON
CR1 00 02001

002D

002C

G1A

G2A
FU2A

H1FU1AH1

HNHN

FNQR-CHART

FU2B

H1FU1BH1

HNHN

FNQR-CHART

G1B

G2B

FU3A

XFU3BX

XX

FNM-CHART

xX

H3H2H1H4

115 VOLT

SEE DIAGRAM
INCLUDED WITH
XFRMR FOR
CONNECTIONS

TR1
500VA

xX

H3H2H1H4

115 VOLT

SEE DIAGRAM
INCLUDED WITH
XFRMR FOR
CONNECTIONS

TR2
500VA

W

CR1

21 22

14

CR1

13

CR1 A2A1

BACNET, WEBSRVR,

D
POWER
UNIT #4A
MP4A

M4A

L3

L2

L1

MS4A

1

3

5

2

4

6

1

5 6

2

43

MP4A

1

5 6

2

43

MP4C MS4C

1

3

5

2

4

6

M4C

L3

L2

L1

D
POWER
UNIT #4C
MP4C

1

5 6

2

43

MP4B MS4B

1

3

5

2

4

6

M4B

L3

L2

L1

D
POWER 
UNIT #4B
MP4B

1

5 6

2

43

MP5A

1

5 6

2

43

MP5B

MS5A

1

3

5

2

4

6

MS5B

1

3

5

2

4

6

M5A

L3

L2

L1

M4B

L3

L2

L1

E
POWER
UNIT #5A
MP5A

E
POWER 
UNIT #5B
MP5B

DT3A

DT2A

DT1A

ET3A

ET2A

ET1A

ET3B

ET2B

ET1B

1

5 6

2

43

MP5C MS5C

1

3

5

2

4

6

M5C

L3

L2

L1

E
POWER 
UNIT #5C
MP5CET3C

ET2C

ET1C

DT3B

DT2B

DT1B

DT3C

DT2C

DT1C

W

WIRING
DWG. NO.

SHEET

HMI, NFPA

B

PXMI-S516F W

PXMI-S516F B1

CHR CHR

04/19/12 04/19/12

PENTA MEDICAL COMP

BFH

04/18/12

W-2

CONFIDENTIAL DISCLOSURE:
This drawing is the property of the CAMPBELL GROUP of the SCOTT FETZER
COMPANY and subject to return on demand.  Its contents are confidential

and must not be copied or submitted to outside parties for use or
examination.

SIZE

DWG. TYPE

PANEL TYPE

DRAWN
BY

CHECKED
BY

ENGINEERING
APPROVAL

OPTIONAL:

CHKDNAMEECNDATE

04/18/12 22722 BFH CHR

REVISIONREV

B-1 RELEASE TO PRODUCTION

CHRBFHPXEC_3302/01/13CHANGE TRANSDUCER & FAN LOCATIONC-1

07/20/15D-1 BACNET CARD UPDATE ADD ISOLATION RELAYS PXEC0110 AJL KMD

09/10/18E ADDED FAN WIRING PXEC0169 AKH KMD

L1 L2 L3



CR8A 1413
271LOW

PS1

T1L1
27
LOW PRES
BACKUP
CR8A 10 11 12

CR4 1413

22
HIGH TEMP SW
UNIT #3
CR4 12 731

001
W

TB TB

03
120VAC
DEVICE POWER 

FE PS TDCO

PS5R

X1 X2

06
24 VDC POW SUP

PS5R

DRYER 2

X1 X2

DRYER 1

X1 X2

042

041

04
DRYER 
POWERBOTH

2NC1NC

2NC1NC

3POS_SW

201
CR2 1413

20
HIGH TEMP SW
UNIT #1
CR2 10 711

211
CR3 1413

21
HIGH TEMP SW
UNIT #2
CR3 11 721

221

CR5 1413

23
HIGH TEMP SW
UNIT #4
CR5 13 741

231
L TB

L TB

L TB

L TB

L TB CR6 1413

24
HIGH TEMP SW
UNIT #5
CR6 14 751

241

10 SMODE A
TDR1 72

13 14CR8B8

TDR1

6
272

CR8B 13 14 15

BACNET, WEBSRVR,

001
W

WIRING
DWG. NO.

SHEET

HMI, NFPA

B

PXMI-S516F W

PXMI-S516F B1

CHR CHR

04/19/12 04/19/12

PENTA MEDICAL COMP

BFH

04/18/12

W-3

CONFIDENTIAL DISCLOSURE:
This drawing is the property of the CAMPBELL GROUP of the SCOTT FETZER
COMPANY and subject to return on demand.  Its contents are confidential

and must not be copied or submitted to outside parties for use or
examination.

SIZE

DWG. TYPE

PANEL TYPE

DRAWN
BY

CHECKED
BY

ENGINEERING
APPROVAL

OPTIONAL:

CHKDNAMEECNDATE

04/18/12 22722 BFH CHR

REVISIONREV

B-1 RELEASE TO PRODUCTION

CHRBFHPXEC_3302/01/13CHANGE TRANSDUCER & FAN LOCATIONC-1

07/20/15D-1 BACNET CARD UPDATE ADD ISOLATION RELAYS PXEC0110 AJL KMD

001
W

FAN 1A

X1 X2

FAN 1B

X1 X2

FAN 2A

X1 X2

FAN 2B

X1 X2

FAN 3A

X1 X2

FAN 3B

X1 X2

FAN 4A

X1 X2

FAN 4B

X1 X2

49
FAN POWER
UNIT #1A

TB

50
FAN POWER
UNIT #1B

TB

52
FAN POWER
UNIT #2A

TB

54
FAN POWER
UNIT #2C

TB

55
FAN POWER
UNIT #3A

TB

56
FAN POWER
UNIT #3B

TB

58
FAN POWER
UNIT #4A

TB

59
FAN POWER
UNIT #4B

TB

001 W

491

501

521

531

551

561

581

591

FAN 1C

X1 X2
51
FAN POWER
UNIT #1C

TB

511

FAN 2C

X1 X2

541

FAN 3C

X1 X2
57
FAN POWER
UNIT #3C

TB

571

FAN 4C

X1 X2
60
FAN POWER
UNIT #4C

TB

601

53
FAN POWER
UNIT #2B

TB

FAN5A

X1 X2

FAN 5B

X1 X2

61
FAN POWER
UNIT #5A

TB

62
FAN POWER
UNIT #5B

TB

611

621

FAN 5C

X1 X2
63
FAN POWER
UNIT #5C

TB

631

14

MS1A

13

14

MS1B

13

14

MS1C

13

14

MS2A

13

14

MS2B

13

14

MS2C

13

14

MS3A

13

14

MS3B

13

14

MS3C

13

14

MS4A

13

14

MS4B

13

14

MS4C

13

14

MS5A

13

14

MS5B

13

14

MS5C

13

09/10/18E ADDED FAN WIRING PXEC0169 AKH KMD



14
CONTROL
UNIT #5
MS5

001

W

13
CONTROL
UNIT #4
MS4

12
CONTROL
UNIT #3
MS3

131 132

HAND

OFF

AUTO

SW4

43

43

121 122

HAND

OFF

AUTO

SW3

43

43

HAND

OFF

AUTO

SW2

43

43

001

W

GND

001001

101

121

131

101 102

001

112111

HAND

OFF

AUTO

SW1

43

43

10
CONTROL
UNIT #1
MS1

11
CONTROL
UNIT #2
MS2

142

HAND

OFF

AUTO

SW5

43

43

W

141

Q:5

Q:4

Ry.OUT
COM 1

Ry.OUT
COM 0

Q:0

GND

N

L

Q:1

Q:2

Q:3

100V/
240VAC

141

111

9

CR8A

5

10

CR8A

6

11

CR8A

7

9

CR8B

5

10

CR8B

6

-CONT-A

-CONT-A

-CONT-A

-CONT-A

-CONT-A

9

CR2

5

9

CR3

5

9

CR4

5

MS1B A2A1

105
14

MP1B

13

103
MS1A A2A1

104
14

MP1A

13

MS2B A2A1

115
14

MP2B

13

113
MS2A A2A1

114
14

MP2A

13

MS3B A2A1

125
14

MP3B

13

123
MS3A A2A1

124
14

MP3A

13

9

CR5

5

9

CR6

5

MS4B A2A1

135
14

MP4B

13

133
MS4A A2A1

134
14

MP4A

13

MS5B A2A1

145
14

MP5B

13

143
MS5A A2A1

144
14

MP5A

13

BACNET, WEBSRVR,

MS1C A2A1

106
14

MP1C

13

MS2C A2A1

116
14

MP2C

13

MS3C A2A1

126
14

MP3C

13

MS4C A2A1

136
14

MP4C

13

MS5C A2A1

146
14

MP5C

13

WIRING
DWG. NO.

SHEET

HMI, NFPA

B

PXMI-S516F W

PXMI-S516F B1

CHR CHR

04/19/12 04/19/12

PENTA MEDICAL COMP

BFH

04/18/12

W-4

CONFIDENTIAL DISCLOSURE:
This drawing is the property of the CAMPBELL GROUP of the SCOTT FETZER
COMPANY and subject to return on demand.  Its contents are confidential

and must not be copied or submitted to outside parties for use or
examination.

SIZE

DWG. TYPE

PANEL TYPE

DRAWN
BY

CHECKED
BY

ENGINEERING
APPROVAL

OPTIONAL:

CHKDNAMEECNDATE

04/18/12 22722 BFH CHR

REVISIONREV

B-1 RELEASE TO PRODUCTION

CHRBFHPXEC_3302/01/13CHANGE TRANSDUCER & FAN LOCATIONC-1

07/20/15D-1 BACNET CARD UPDATE ADD ISOLATION RELAYS PXEC0110 AJL KMD

09/10/18E ADDED FAN WIRING PXEC0169 AKH KMD



NC

Q:5

Q:4

Ry.OUT
COM 0

Ry.OUT
COM 0

Q:7

Q:0

Q:1

Q:2

Q:3

Q:6

PE000423AV
IDEC
0-8

PLC 3
EXP
OUTPUTS (Q)

CR9 1413

HORN X2X1

Q:11

Ry.OUT
COM 3

Q:10

Q:7

Ry.OUT
COM 2

W

Q:6

301 30
AUDIO
ALARM
HORN

291 29
DRYER
PURGE CONTROL

TB

BACNET, WEBSRVR,

WIRING
DWG. NO.

SHEET

HMI, NFPA

B

PXMI-S516F W

PXMI-S516F B1

CHR CHR

04/19/12 04/19/12

PENTA MEDICAL COMP

BFH

04/18/12

W-5

CONFIDENTIAL DISCLOSURE:
This drawing is the property of the CAMPBELL GROUP of the SCOTT FETZER
COMPANY and subject to return on demand.  Its contents are confidential

and must not be copied or submitted to outside parties for use or
examination.

SIZE

DWG. TYPE

PANEL TYPE

DRAWN
BY

CHECKED
BY

ENGINEERING
APPROVAL

OPTIONAL:

CHKDNAMEECNDATE

04/18/12 22722 BFH CHR

REVISIONREV

B-1 RELEASE TO PRODUCTION

CHRBFHPXEC_3302/01/13CHANGE TRANSDUCER & FAN LOCATIONC-1

86
RESERVE
PUMP IN USE
CRB TB

85
GENERAL
FAULT
CRA TB

700

700

ALARM RELAY
COMMON

TB

ALARM RELAY
COMMON

TB

CRA A2A1

CRB A2A1

700 701

701

701851

861

87
HIGH CO
ALARM
CRC TB

89
SERVICE
ALERT
CRE TB

88
HIGH DEWPOINT
ALARM
CRD TB

ALARM RELAY
COMMON

TB

CRC A2A1

CRD A2A1

CRE A2A1

700701

891

881

871

07/20/15D-1 BACNET CARD UPDATE ADD ISOLATION RELAYS PXEC0110 AJL KMD

09/10/18E ADDED FAN WIRING PXEC0169 AKH KMD



I:0.17

I:0.16

I:0.15

I:0.14

I:0.13

I:0.12

I:0.11

I:0.10

I:0.7

I:0.6

I:0.5

I:0.4

I:0.3

I:0.2

I:0.1

COM

COM

COM

COM

I:0.0

INPUTS

EXP 

PLC 2
0-17

PE000425AV

700

701

701

701

701

941

942

701

HAND

AUTO

43

43

HAND

AUTO

43

43

951

952

L2 T2

PS1-2

LOW PRES BACKUP

PS1
CUT-IN

LW PRES
91 911

HAND

AUTO

43

43

961

962

L2 T2

PS2

HIGH PRES

PS2
C/OUT

H/PRES
92 921

SW1-CONT-B

SW2-CONT-B

SW3-CONT-B

HAND

AUTO

43

43

971

972
SW4-CONT-B

HAND

AUTO

43

43

981

982
SW5-CONT-BI:0.11

I:0.6

I:0.7

I:0.10

I:0.5

I:0.1

I:0.0

I:0.2

DC IN
COM

0V
DC OUT

+24V
DC OUT

I:0.4

I:0.3

I:0.14

I:0.13

I:0.12

I:0.15

701

700

POWER
24 VOLT

70

INPUTS

MAIN

PLC 0
I0.0-15

PE000420AV

IN USE
RES XFM

84

ACKNWLG
83 831

UNIT# 2
O/L TRIP

78

UNIT# 3
O/L TRIP

79

UNIT# 1
O/L TRIP

77

841

701

901

701

700

4-20mA XDCR
ANLG

PR SNSR
90

INPUTS

EXP ANL

PLC 1

PE000438AV

CR1

31 32

1 2

PB1

ACKNOWLEDGE

3 4

DEWPOINT
-76°F - 54°F
 SENSOR

BR

1 2

W BU BK

2 3

W B

1

R

701

701

700

700

902

903

700701

721

711

731

INPUT 1
H/TEMP

71

INPUT 2
H/TEMP

72

INPUT 3
H/TEMP

73

10

CR2

6

10

CR3

6

10

CR4

6

781

791

771

4-20mA CO MON
ANLG

CO SNSR
90

700

0-5V XMTR
ANLG 

DPT SNSR
90

CO SENSOR
0-50 PPM
J12 CONN

IN.0 -

IN.0 +

GND

0V

24VDC

NC

IN.1 -

IN.1 +

IN.2 -

IN.2 +

IN.3 -

IN.3 +

IN.4 -

IN.4 +

IN.5 -

IN.5 +

IN.6 -

IN.6 +

IN.7 -

IN.7 +

SW5B
STATUS
PMP #5

98

SW4B
STATUS
PMP #4

97

SW3B
STATUS
PMP #3

96

SW2B
STATUS
PMP #2

95

SW1B
STATUS
PMP #1

94

UNIT# 5
O/L TRIP

81

UNIT# 4
O/L TRIP

80

751

741

INPUT 4
H/TEMP

74

INPUT 5
H/TEMP

75

10

CR5

6

10

CR6

6

811

801

MP4A

21 22

MP4B

21 22

MP5A

21 22

MP5B

21 22

BACNET, WEBSRVR,

MP5C

21 22

MP4C

21 22

MP3A

21 22

MP3B

21 22

MP3C

21 22

MP2A

21 22

MP2B

21 22

MP2C

21 22

MP1A

21 22

MP1B

21 22

MP1C

21 22

WIRING
DWG. NO.

SHEET

HMI, NFPA

B

PXMI-S516F W

PXMI-S516F B1

CHR CHR

04/19/12 04/19/12

PENTA MEDICAL COMP

BFH

04/18/12

W-6

CONFIDENTIAL DISCLOSURE:
This drawing is the property of the CAMPBELL GROUP of the SCOTT FETZER
COMPANY and subject to return on demand.  Its contents are confidential

and must not be copied or submitted to outside parties for use or
examination.

SIZE

DWG. TYPE

PANEL TYPE

DRAWN
BY

CHECKED
BY

ENGINEERING
APPROVAL

OPTIONAL:

CHKDNAMEECNDATE

04/18/12 22722 BFH CHR

REVISIONREV

B-1 RELEASE TO PRODUCTION

CHRBFHPXEC_3302/01/13CHANGE TRANSDUCER & FAN LOCATIONC-1

3

PRES XDCR
0-150 PSI

1

B
LU
E

B
R
O
W
N

07/20/15D-1 BACNET CARD UPDATE ADD ISOLATION RELAYS PXEC0110 AJL KMD

09/10/18E ADDED FAN WIRING PXEC0169 AKH KMD



PS5R
POWER
SUPPLY

GND

001

W

-v +v

+ - G

HG2G TOUCHSCREEN

CABLE
HG9Z-AC102

In
0 1 2 3 4 5 6 71 12131415

OutP
w

r

R
u

n

E
rr

S
ta

t

0 71 2 3 54 6 1110

+24 0v DC 0 1 2 3 54 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13
Com

NL G 0 10 2 13 4 5 6 37 2 10 11
Com Com Com Com

011

idec

MICRO

SMART

RDSD RS CS SG

ANA PLC1 PLC2

BACNET, WEBSRVR,

WIRING
DWG. NO.

SHEET

HMI, NFPA

B

PXMI-S516F W

PXMI-S516F B1

CHR CHR

04/19/12 04/19/12

PENTA MEDICAL COMP

BFH

04/18/12

W-7

CONFIDENTIAL DISCLOSURE:
This drawing is the property of the CAMPBELL GROUP of the SCOTT FETZER
COMPANY and subject to return on demand.  Its contents are confidential

and must not be copied or submitted to outside parties for use or
examination.

SIZE

DWG. TYPE

PANEL TYPE

DRAWN
BY

CHECKED
BY

ENGINEERING
APPROVAL

OPTIONAL:

CHKDNAMEECNDATE

04/18/12 22722 BFH CHR

REVISIONREV

B-1 RELEASE TO PRODUCTION

CHRBFHPXEC_3302/01/13CHANGE TRANSDUCER & FAN LOCATIONC-1

ETHERNET CONNECTION
HERE

A B SG
MODBUS SLAVE #1

WIRE COLOR DESIGNATION:

TERMINAL "A" -WHITE
TERMINAL "B" -GREEN
TERMINAL "SG"-BLACK

INSULATION WITH SHIELDING SHOULD COVER CONDUCTORS
EXCEPT AT CONNECTION POINTS

BA
CN

ET
 G

AT
EW

AY

601

G

W

PWR

1

2
RJ45 10/100 Base-T
(Ethernet)

-

COM

+

Rx

Tx

Tx-

Tx+

600

W

601

601

G

600

601

601

07/20/15D-1 BACNET CARD UPDATE ADD ISOLATION RELAYS PXEC0110 AJL KMD

601 600

09/10/18E ADDED FAN WIRING PXEC0169 AKH KMD



NC

NC

NC

NC

NC

NC

NC NC NC

NCNCNC
TS4-1 TS4-2 TS4-3

23
1

TS1-1

TS2-1

TS1-2

00
1

21
1

20
1

00
1

TS2-2

TS1-3

TS2-3

00
1

22
1

TS3-1 TS3-2 TS3-3

TERMINAL BLOCKS

DRY #2
 PURGE
CONTROL
CONNCTN

DRY #1
 PURGE
CONTROL
CONNCTN

CR9

10 6

CR9

9 5

120 VOLT
SUPPLY TO

DRYERS,DRAIN,
MONITORS

90
3

90
2

90
1

70
0

70
0

70
1

04
2

04
1

W

DRYER #1

00
1

00
1

00
1

W W W

PS5R

DRYER #2

TNK DRAIN

70
1

70
1

70
1

ENCL FAN

CO MONITOR

PLC1
IN0+

PLC1
IN2+

PLC1
IN4+

36
6

DRYER CONNECTIONS ARE
FOR FACTORY SUPPLIED
DESSICANT DRYERS ONLY

BACNET, WEBSRVR,

NCNCNC
TS5_3TS5_2TS5_1

24
1

WIRING
DWG. NO.

SHEET

HMI, NFPA

B

PXMI-S516F W

PXMI-S516F B1

CHR CHR

04/19/12 04/19/12

PENTA MEDICAL COMP

BFH

04/18/12

W-8

CONFIDENTIAL DISCLOSURE:
This drawing is the property of the CAMPBELL GROUP of the SCOTT FETZER
COMPANY and subject to return on demand.  Its contents are confidential

and must not be copied or submitted to outside parties for use or
examination.

SIZE

DWG. TYPE

PANEL TYPE

DRAWN
BY

CHECKED
BY

ENGINEERING
APPROVAL

OPTIONAL:

CHKDNAMEECNDATE

04/18/12 22722 BFH CHR

REVISIONREV

B-1 RELEASE TO PRODUCTION

CO
MON

1 3

PR
XDCR

1 3

DP
MON

1 4

2

3

2

CHRBFHPXEC_3302/01/13CHANGE TRANSDUCER & FAN LOCATIONC-1

14 23 24

DRY CONTACTS FOR
CUSTOMER REMOTE
ALARM CONNECTION

13

CRA

11 14

CRB
11 14

CRC

11 14

CRD

11 14

CRE

11 14

21

RES
PUMP
IN USE

41 50 51

HIGH
DEW

POINT

COMP
GEN

FAULT

HIGH
CO

30 31 40

SERV.
ALERT

- +

- +

+

- +

10 11 20

- +

07/20/15D-1 BACNET CARD UPDATE ADD ISOLATION RELAYS PXEC0110 AJL KMD
* FOR NANO DRYERS
USE NC CONTACTS
1 & 9, 2 & 10

* *

49
1

50
1

51
1

52
1

53
1

54
1

55
1

56
1

57
1

58
1

59
1

60
1

61
1

62
1

63
1

W W W

FAN WIRING
SEE RUNGS 49-63 FOR DETAILS

FIELD WIRING NOTES:
1. PANEL GROUND MUST BE CONNECTED TO EARTH
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2. TRANSFORMER IS SIZED FOR LOADS SHOWN ON 
    DRAWING ONLY. 
3. FIELD WIRING INDICATED BY -----------. WIRE TO 
    BE COPPER RATED AT 75° C.
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    NORMAL OPERATION AND OPEN IN ALARM.
5. DRY CONTACT RATING: 30V DC/2A (resistive load, 
    inductive load L/R = 7 ms) 
6. USE CAT-5 CABLE W/RJ45 CONNECTOR FOR 
    ETHERNET CONNECTION TO COMMUNICATION 
    NETWORK OR BAS SYSTEM
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SEQUENCE OF OPERATIONS 
During normal operation the PBMI controller will signal the Lead compressor to run when pressure drops below 

lead cut-in set-point and stop when the pressure reaches the lead cut-out set-point. Lead alternation to the next 

pump, will occur with each lead run signal or every 10-minutes (which ever happens first). If demand cannot be 

satisfied by the lead pump, the lag pump(s) will start and stop based upon the lag cut-in and cut-out set-points. 

When more than one pump is running, lead alternation will occur when the lowest cut-out set-point is satisfied, or 

after 10-minutes (which ever happens first). The HOA switch’s place the pump in the following modes: Hand-turns 

pump on to run continuous. Off-disables pump from running. Auto-places pump in the “ready mode” and will 

start and stop based on sequence described above.   

 

All plex configurations include a hardwired Back-up pressure switch circuit should a control failure occur. This 

circuit will call all pumps on and off based on the reserve pressure switch set-points.   

 

Expandable systems include all control devices, operators, and programming for the maximum number of pumps 

(or plex) required.  To expand the system: navigate to the “service screen” and enter the number of pumps. 

 

Additional information and descriptions can be accessed through the HMI “service info” screen by pressing 

Sequence of Operations button. 

NOTES:

1. RECOMMENDED TIGHTENING TORQUES FOR WIRE TERMINALS:
208-575 VOLT POWER 35 POUND INCHES
120 VOLT POWER AND CONTROL
VOLTAGE 15 POUND INCHES

2. PANEL GROUND MUST BE CONNECTED TO EARTH GROUND

3. INSTALLER TO PROVIDE MAIN DISCONNECTING DEVICE WITH
SHORT CIRCUIT PROTECTION FOR THIS ELECTRICAL ASSEMBLY.
SEE TABLE 1 .

4. ALL WIRES MUST BE LABELED ON BOTH ENDS

5. TRANSFORMER IS SIZED FOR LOADS SHOWN ON DRAWING ONLY.
DO NOT CONNECT ANY OTHER DEVICES

6.� -INDICATES A DRAWING WIRE CONNECTION TO ANOTHER PAGE.

FIELD WIRING NOTES ON PAGE W-8.
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PANEL DATA 3Ø - 60 Hz
500VA CONTROL CIRCUIT

PXMIS516F2AJ 5(X3) 208V/3Ø   14.0   215       250A   225A     250A

PXMIS516F3AJ 5(X3) 230V/3Ø   12.7   195       225A   225A     225A

PXMIS516F4AJ 5(X3) 460V/3Ø   6.33   99        125A   110A     110A

P
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EL

P
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T 
N
U
M
B
ER

TABLE 1

NOTE- ADJUST OVERCURRENT PROTECTION DEVICE NOT TO EXCEED
115% OF MOTOR NAMEPLATE FLA VALUE
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WIRE TYPE TABLE

VOLTAGE WIRE
NUMBERS

GAUGE COLOR

120 VAC 001-699 16-18
AWG

RED/BLK

0VAC W 16-18
AWG

WHT/BLK

24VDC 700-799 16-18
AWG

PURPLE

0VDC 701 16-18
AWG

PURPLE

GND - VARIES GREEN
CUSTOMER
SUPPLY

01-99 16 AWG YELLOW
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TABLE 2 - CONTROL CIRCUIT PROTECTION
FUSE
TYPE

208
VOLT

230 VOLT 460 VOLT 575 VOLT

FU1,2A
FU1,2B

FNQR 6A 5A 5A 4A

FU3A,B FNM 7A 7A 7A 7A
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